Moved by: Sue McFadden Seconded by: Chris Fonseca

WHEREAS the City of Mississauga established a Flood Resilience Rebate Program on February 12, 2025 to encourage flood-impacted residential property owners to use water resistant materials when reconstructing their homes;

AND WHEREAS the Program was made retroactive to July 2013;

AND WHEREAS the Program was included in the 2025 budget and has an end date of December 31, 2025;

AND WHEREAS the unpredictability and intensity of extreme weather events due to climate change poses a threat to public and private property in the future;

AND WHEREAS some flood-impacted property owners are choosing to wait with rebuilding their basements until some of the City's additional flood mitigation measures, for example the four automated pumping stations in the Lisgar district, are operational;

AND WHEREAS the Program would be of benefit to future residential property owners impacted by flooding;

AND WHEREAS the City has also established a Flood Prevention Rebate Program that is permanent with no fixed end date and is part of the annual budgeting process;

THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT the City of Mississauga establish the Flood Resilience Rebate Program as a permanent program with no fixed end date:

AND FURTHER THAT the City set an appropriate limit on the number of applications annually, for budgeting purposes.

Sm. fadden